facilitates low-level planning of pipe replacement and some aspects of network operations (Moglia et al.,

3 For more information on PARMS-PRIORITY, refer to http://www.csiro.au/files/files/pt41.pdf.

46

TGR

2006). The PARMS-Priority software uses asset and failure data from Sydney Water to develop
deterioration curves through rigorous statistical analysis and the use of physical/probabilistic models.  The
PARMS-Priority model is primarily based on five key tasks:  risk calculation, failure prediction (using a
statistical non-homogeneous Poisson model and a physical/probabilistic model based on fracture
mechanics), cost assessment, data exploration (asset and failure records), and scenario evaluation.

Sydney Water then generates a risk score or matrix with the output from the PARMS model, which
considers the consequence of failure defined in monetary terms (cost of pipe renewal, customers affected
by the loss of water supply, etc.) and probability of a failure.  Figure 4-4 illustrates the risk matrix used by
Sydney Water where pipelines that fall into the red area have the highest risk and those that fall in the
green area have the lowest risk.

Probability of failure
4 3 2 1

>50% 20% - 50% 5% - 20% 0% - 5%

C
on

se
qu

en
ce

 o
f

F
ai

lu
re

5 >$2M

4 $1M - $2M

3 $0.75M - $1M

2 $0.35M - $0.75M

1 $0 - $0.35M

Figure 4-4. Sydney Water’s Risk Ranking Matrix

4.3.5.3 Validation of Condition Assessment Models and Associated Costs for Generating Models.
Sydney Water continually validates and calibrates the deterioration curves based on analyses and failure
history.  It is currently working on refining the statistical model basis within PARMS-PRIORITY that
estimates the likelihood of failure based upon functions of pipe length, time, and other covariates.  It is
also looking into how to measure the likelihood of failure (i.e., using either an annual versus a cumulative
probability).  Because the PARMS model is developed and calibrated for each participant utility based on